IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN JEROME SCOTT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-1578

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee. /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. McLAIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 606-1000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR NO. 201170

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i E(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE I ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT, SUGGESTING THAT THE DEFENSE COULD HAVE PRESENTED TESTIMONY TO DISPROVE THAT SCOTT'S VOICE WAS ON THE RECORDING DESI BOLLING OBTAINED FOR THE STATE, IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF FROM THE STATE TO THE DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS THAT THE STATE PROVE THE CRIME CHARGED.	2
ISSUE II ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN A WITNESS MENTIONED SCOTT HAD BEEN INCARCERATED ON AN UNRELATED CRIMINAL DRUG CHARGE.	5
ISSUE IV ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)6
Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)6
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)2
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S.782 (1982)7
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)7
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , case no. SC08-1882, So.3d , 2010 WL 1904537 (Fla. May 13, 2010)7
Roban v. State, 384 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA) reviewed denied, 392 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 1980)3, 5
<u>State v. Cumbie</u> , 380 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)3
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)7
